
Washburn County Forest - June 2022 Bid Results
(2 of 3 bid openings for 2022)

9 Tracts Offered, 1 unsold 
25,280 tons sold

70 mbf sold
$1,509,351.70 contracted sale value  
$2,828,283.50 to date contracted value 2022  
$6,240,786 estimated unharvested contract value as of 6/15/2022 (includes current sale)

historical high bids
Species Product volume Avg High Bid (per cord Avg Bid No. Tracts Apr 22 Oct 21 Apr 21

(tons) (tons) equiv.)
Aspen pulp 175 $5.00 $11.25 $5.00 1 $32.49 $31.10 $27.92
Mixed pulp 780 $6.63 $15.26 $6.16 8 $10.62 $11.14 $11.47
Red oak pulp 390 $5.00 $13.75 $5.00 1 $10.49 $7.08 $6.53
White birch pulp 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $14.00 $0.00 $0.00
Basswood pulp 320 $5.00 $9.63 $5.00 1 $9.61 $12.44 $14.07
Fir pulp 100 $5.00 $10.63 $21.32 1 $32.00 $3.26 $10.00
Spruce pulp 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $7.50
Red pine pulp 23515 $63.46 $142.78 $49.17 7 $32.11 $24.49 $17.26
Jack pine pulp 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $16.84 $12.56 $11.61
White pine pulp 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ash pulp 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $7.32 $13.00 $7.79
Tamarack pulp 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(mbf)
Red oak logs 30.00 $100.00 $100.00 1 $361.95 $345.60 $268.12
Sugar Maple logs 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $202.40 $302.62 $240.83
Red Maple logs 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $250.00 $193.92 $125.00
Basswood logs 25.00 $100.00 $100.00 1 $108.32 $129.77 $109.26
White birch logs 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00
Ash logs 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $40.50 $127.98 $115.00
Mixed logs 15.00 $100.00 $100.00 1 $164.16 $190.19 $146.95

This is a special sale primarily for red pine final rotation harvests



1

TRACT #12-21 MINIMUM BID 20,041.00      TRACT #7-22 MINIMUM BID 122,550.00   

BIDDER: BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic

1350 ton red oak -                 6300 ton red pine 55.81         351,603.00   

615 ton mixed hardwood -                 100 ton white spruce 5.00           500.00          

125 ton aspen -                 20 ton mixed hardwood 2.50           50.00            

75 mbf red oak -                 TOTAL: 352,153.00   

5 mbf mixed hardwood -                 

TOTAL: -                 BIDDER: G A Dalbeck Logging LLC

6300 ton red pine 55.24         348,012.00   

100 ton white spruce 23.00         2,300.00       

20 ton mixed hardwood 24.00         480.00          

TOTAL: 350,792.00   

TRACT #30-21 MINIMUM BID 12,837.50      BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corp

6300 ton red pine 51.65         325,395.00   

BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises 100 ton white spruce 20.00         2,000.00       

625 ton mixed hardwood 5.00              3,125.00        20 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         300.00          

390 ton red oak 5.00              1,950.00        TOTAL: 327,695.00   

320 ton basswood 5.00              1,600.00        

175 ton aspen 5.00              875.00           BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

30 mbf red oak 100.00          3,000.00        6300 ton red pine 48.50         305,550.00   

25 mbf basswood 100.00          2,500.00        100 ton white spruce 35.00         3,500.00       

15 mbf mixed hardwood 100.00          1,500.00        20 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           20.00            

TOTAL: 14,550.00      TOTAL: 309,070.00   

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

6300 ton red pine 44.86         282,618.00   

100 ton white spruce 15.00         1,500.00       

20 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         300.00          

TOTAL: 284,418.00   

BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.

6300 ton red pine 44.53         280,539.00   

100 ton white spruce 20.88         2,088.00       

20 ton mixed hardwood 4.36           87.20            

TOTAL: 282,714.20   

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

6300 ton red pine 43.28         272,664.00   

100 ton white spruce 30.33         3,033.00       

20 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           20.00            

TOTAL: 275,717.00   

NSF-SFI-FM-1Y943 SFI 100%     SCS-FM/COC-00083G FSC 100%Washburn County Timber Sale - June 15, 2022

NO BIDS RECEIVED



TRACT #8-22 MINIMUM BID 60,883.50      TRACT #9-22 MINIMUM BID 16,282.00     2

BIDDER: Stell-Jones Corp BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corp

3150 ton red pine 71.01            223,681.50    840 ton red pine 66.55         55,902.00     

15 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            225.00           10 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         150.00          

TOTAL: 223,906.50    TOTAL: 56,052.00     

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc. BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

3150 ton red pine 56.96            179,424.00    840 ton red pine 55.84         46,905.60     

15 ton mixed hardwood 13.33            199.95           10 ton mixed hardwood 13.33         133.30          

TOTAL: 179,623.95    TOTAL: 47,038.90     

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

3150 ton red pine 51.76            163,044.00    840 ton red pine 49.12         41,260.80     

15 ton mixed hardwood 1.00              15.00             10 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           10.00            

TOTAL: 163,059.00    TOTAL: 41,270.80     

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

3150 ton red pine 48.86            153,909.00    840 ton red pine 47.86         40,202.40     

15 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            225.00           10 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         150.00          

TOTAL: 154,134.00    TOTAL: 40,352.40     

BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc. BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.

3150 ton red pine 46.24            145,656.00    840 ton red pine 47.11         39,572.40     

15 ton mixed hardwood 4.44              66.60             10 ton mixed hardwood 4.44           44.40            

TOTAL: 145,722.60    TOTAL: 39,616.80     

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

3150 ton red pine 45.46            143,199.00    

15 ton mixed hardwood 1.00              15.00             

TOTAL: 143,214.00    

BIDDER: Dane Amundson Logging

3150 ton red pine 43.50            137,025.00    

15 ton mixed hardwood 10.00            150.00           

TOTAL: 137,175.00    



TRACT #10-22 MINIMUM BID 44,353.50      TRACT #11-22 MINIMUM BID 158,645.00   3

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc. BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corp

2295 ton red pine 57.17            131,205.15    8200 ton red pine 67.29         551,778.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 13.33            199.95           55 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         825.00          

TOTAL: 131,405.10    TOTAL: 552,603.00   

BIDDER: G A Dalbeck Logging LLC BIDDER: G A Dalbeck Logging LLC

2295 ton red pine 56.89            130,562.55    8200 ton red pine 60.53         496,346.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            225.00           55 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         825.00          

TOTAL: 130,787.55    TOTAL: 497,171.00   

BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corp BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic

2295 ton red pine 56.67            130,057.65    8200 ton red pine 50.65         415,330.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            225.00           55 ton mixed hardwood 2.50           137.50          

TOTAL: 130,282.65    TOTAL: 415,467.50   

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

2295 ton red pine 50.25            115,323.75    8200 ton red pine 45.86         376,052.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 1.00              15.00             55 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         825.00          

TOTAL: 115,338.75    TOTAL: 376,877.00   

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

2295 ton red pine 47.86            109,838.70    8200 ton red pine 45.23         370,886.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            225.00           55 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           55.00            

TOTAL: 110,063.70    TOTAL: 370,941.00   

BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc. BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.

2295 ton red pine 46.44            106,579.80    8200 ton red pine 44.45         364,490.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 4.44              66.60             55 ton mixed hardwood 4.44           244.20          

TOTAL: 106,646.40    TOTAL: 364,734.20   

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc. BIDDER: Hedstrom Lumber Co, Inc.

2295 ton red pine 44.23            101,507.85    8200 ton red pine 22.08         181,056.00   

15 ton mixed hardwood 1.00              15.00             55 ton mixed hardwood 2.00           110.00          

TOTAL: 101,522.85    TOTAL: 181,166.00   

BIDDER: Kron Forest Products, LLC

2295 ton red pine 37.00            84,915.00      

15 ton mixed hardwood 1.00              15.00             

TOTAL: 84,930.00      



TRACT #12-22 MINIMUM BID 25,809.00      TRACT #13-22 MINIMUM BID 27,160.00     4

BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corp BIDDER: Stell-Jones Corp

1330 ton red pine 67.57            89,868.10      1400 ton red pine 63.01         88,214.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            300.00           20 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         300.00          

TOTAL: 90,168.10      TOTAL: 88,514.00     

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc. BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

1330 ton red pine 57.12            75,969.60      1400 ton red pine 54.46         76,244.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 13.33            266.60           20 ton mixed hardwood 13.33         266.60          

TOTAL: 76,236.20      TOTAL: 76,510.60     

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

1330 ton red pine 50.56            67,244.80      1400 ton red pine 49.26         68,964.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 15.00            300.00           20 ton mixed hardwood 15.00         300.00          

TOTAL: 67,544.80      TOTAL: 69,264.00     

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc. BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

1330 ton red pine 44.40            59,052.00      1400 ton red pine 48.50         67,900.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 1.00              20.00             20 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           20.00            

TOTAL: 59,072.00      TOTAL: 67,920.00     

BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc. BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.

1330 ton red pine 44.33            58,958.90      1400 ton red pine 45.00         63,000.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 3.83              76.60             20 ton mixed hardwood 4.44           88.80            

TOTAL: 59,035.50      TOTAL: 63,088.80     

BIDDER: Kron Forest Products, LLC BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

1330 ton red pine 32.50            43,225.00      1400 ton red pine 44.50         62,300.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 2.00              40.00             20 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           20.00            

TOTAL: 43,265.00      TOTAL: 62,320.00     

BIDDER: Hedstrom Lumber Co, Inc.

1400 ton red pine 30.46         42,644.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 2.00           40.00            

TOTAL: 42,684.00     

BIDDER: Kron Forest Products, LLC

1400 ton red pine 30.00         42,000.00     

20 ton mixed hardwood 1.00           20.00            

TOTAL: 42,020.00     


	WCF_June2022_BidSummary.pdf
	WCF_June2022_AllBids.pdf

